

SENATE . . . . . No. 1493

---

---

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

---

SENATE, July 24, 1969.

The committee on Bills in the Third Reading, to whom was referred the bill making certain employees eligible for membership in retirements systems (Senate, No. 838), reports recommending that the same be amended by substituting therefor a new draft entitled "An Act making certain employees eligible for membership in the contributory retirement system" (Senate, No. 1493), and that, when so amended, the same will be correctly drawn.

For the committee,

GEORGE V. KENNEALLY, JR.

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Nine.

### AN ACT MAKING CERTAIN EMPLOYEES ELIGIBLE FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE CONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT SYSTEM.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. Clause (iv) of paragraph (a) of subdivision (2)  
2 of section 3 of chapter 32 of the General Laws, as most re-  
3 cently amended by chapter 381 of the acts of 1959, is hereby  
4 further amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "sixty"  
5 and inserting in place thereof the word: — sixty-five.

1 SECTION 2. Clause (v) of said paragraph (a) of said sub-  
2 division (2) of said section 3, as appearing in section 1 of  
3 chapter 644 of the acts of 1951, is hereby amended by striking  
4 out, in line 2, the word "sixty" and inserting in place thereof  
5 the word: — sixty-five.

1 SECTION 3. Clause (vi) of said paragraph (a) of said sub-  
2 division (2) of said section 3, as so appearing, is hereby  
3 amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "sixty" and in-  
4 serting in place thereof the word: — sixty-five.

1 SECTION 4. Paragraph (f) of subdivision (2) of said section  
2 3, as most recently amended by section 2 of chapter 609 of  
3 the acts of 1956, is hereby further amended by striking out,  
4 in line 3, the word "sixty" and inserting in place thereof the  
5 word: — sixty-five, — and by striking out, in line 14, the words  
6 "fifty-five but before attaining age sixty" and inserting in  
7 place thereof the words: — sixty but before attaining age  
8 sixty-five.

1 SECTION 5. This act shall take effect as of January first,  
2 nineteen hundred and sixty-six.